greater than $12.32 per share.

The above summary of the Exchange Offer is provided as background information to the stockholders in connection
with the proposals contained in this Proxy Statement. The full terms and conditions of the Exchange Offer and the
transactions consummated in connection therewith were disclosed in our publicly-filed documents with the Securities
and Exchange Commission (�SEC�), which are not a part of the proxy solicitation materials.

If stockholder approval is not obtained by December 31, 2016 and such failure to obtain stockholder approval
continues for a period of 90 days thereafter, the Convertible Notes will not be convertible into

Edgar Filing: COMSTOCK RESOURCES INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 10

1

Edgar Filing: COMSTOCK RESOURCES INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

common stock and such failure to obtain stockholder approval will result in a default under such notes. Such default
may in turn result in a default under our debt agreements. Such defaults would likely require us to file for bankruptcy
protection.

The following table depicts the pro forma impact of the Exchange Offer on the ownership of our common stock (in
thousands) as of September 16, 2016:

Pro Forma for the
Conversion

of the Notes and
Warrants

No. of
Shares

Percentage
of

Common
No. of
Shares

Percentage
of

Common
Existing
Common
Stockholders(1) 11,521,162 87.6% 11,521,162 22.9%
Holders of the
Convertible
Notes � � 35,836,353(2) 71.3%
Warrants issued
to 10% Senior
Secured
Toggle Note
Holders 641,924(3) 4.9% 1,917,342 3.8%
Officers and
Directors of the
Company 984,828 7.5% 984,828 2.0%

Total 13,147,914 100.0% 50,259,685 100.0%

(1) Excludes officers and directors.
(2) Includes 83,668 shares representing PIK interest through September 16, 2016, but excludes up to 10,607,859

additional shares of common stock potentially issuable for future PIK interest.
(3) Reflects shares issued for warrants exercised through September 16, 2016.

Purpose of the Special Meeting

Pursuant to New York Stock Exchange (the �NYSE�) rules, we may not issue shares of our common stock representing
in excess of 19.9% of our outstanding shares without the approval of our stockholders. Accordingly, we are calling a
special meeting of stockholders pursuant to this Proxy Statement to consider (i) the authorization of the issuance of
shares upon conversion of the Convertible Notes, (ii) an amendment and restatement of our 2009 Long-term Incentive
Plan to make additional shares available for awards under this plan, and (iii) an amendment to our Restated Articles of